
ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: 6634 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:

COUNCIL SPONSOR: LORINO/COOPER PROVIDED BY: FINANCE/GRANTS

INTRODUCED BY: SECONDED BY:

ON THE 1 DAY OF APRIL , 2021

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021 GRANTS BUDGET -
AMENDMENT NO. 4

WHEREAS,

**SEE ATTACHED**

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS:

REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall
not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end
the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE
FOLLOWING:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE
PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 6 DAY OF MAY , 2021 ; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL
SERIES NO .

MICHAEL R. LORINO, JR. , COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, COUNCIL CLERK



MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT

Published Introduction: MARCH 24 , 2021

Published Adoption: , 2021

Delivered to Parish President: , 2021 at

Returned to Council Clerk: , 2021 at



ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. 6634 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. : _______

COUNCIL SPONSOR: LORINO/COOPER PROVIDED BY: FINANCE/GRANTS

INTRODUCED BY: SECONDED BY:

ON THE 1ST DAY OF APRIL , 2021

Fund#- CURRENT REVISED

Grant # Activity# Description 2021 BUDGET AMENDMENT 2021 BUDGET

141 - GRANTS-COASTAL

F2009 141-2800 DOI-GOMESA FY20-UNOBLIGATED 1,551,961.58 (350,000.00) 1,201,961.58

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE TOTAL 1,551,961.58 (350,000.00) 1,201,961.58

144 - GRANTS-HEALTH & WELFARE

P2101 144-1600 Best Friends-Cat Lifesaving Program - 23,750.00 23,750.00

F2011 144-3000 HUD-Entitlement FY20 1,195,176.00 - 1,195,176.00

F2103 144-3000 TREAS-Coronavirus Relief Fund Emergency Rental

Assistance

7,765,248.20 - 7,765,248.20

L2001 144-3000 Florida Parishes Juvenile Justice Commission-CCF 100,000.00 - 100,000.00

P2002 144-3001 ATMOS-Energy Assistance 5,000.00 - 5,000.00

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE TOTAL 9,065,424.20 23,750.00 9,089,174.20

2XX - GRANT AWARDS BUDGETED IN CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

CAPITAL - DRAINAGE - PARISHWIDE

F1202 201-4606 GOHSEP-Hazard Mitigation, 1603-103-0061 - 6,478,078.00 6,478,078.00

F2016 201-4606 GOHSEP-FEMA-4263-DR-LA Coquille Pond - 887,453.00 887,453.00

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE TOTAL - 7,365,531.00 7,365,531.00

CAPITAL - COASTAL RESTORATION

F2009 203-4004 DOI-GOMESA FY20-CAPITAL - 350,000.00 350,000.00

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE TOTAL - 350,000.00 350,000.00

REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption and execution.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:

SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAINING:

ABSENT:

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which can be

given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2021 GRANTS BUDGET - AMENDMENT NO. 4

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has received grant awards for the Fiscal Year 2021.

THE PARISH OF ST TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS that the 2021 Grants Budget is amended as follows:



ORDINANCE C.S. NO. 6634

PAGE 2 OF 2

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OF THE ST TAMMANY

PARISH COUNCIL HELD ON THE 6TH DAY OF MAY, 2021; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE

SERIES NO. __________.

MICHAEL LORINO, JR., COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT

ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT

ATTEST:

KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL

Published Introduction: MARCH 24, 2021

Published Adoption:

Delivered to Parish President:

Returned to Council Clerk:



Fund#-

Grant # Activity# Description

F2009 141-2800 DOI-GOMESA FY20-UNOBLIGATED

P2101 144-1600 Best Friends-Cat Lifesaving Program

F1202 201-4606 GOHSEP-Hazard Mitigation, 1603-103-0061

F2016 201-4606 GOHSEP-FEMA-4263-DR-LA Coquille Pond

F2009 203-4004 DOI-GOMESA FY20-CAPITAL

Grant award received for study, survey, permitting, and design of a

new 30 acre dry detention pond near Hwy 1077/1085. Total project

funding is $987,453 as follows: $887,453 from FEMA and $100,000

from Capital Projects Fund 201-4606 - Drainage - Parishwide.

Allocate available grant funds for capital projects including $50,000

for Materials of Opportunity and $300,000 for Wetlands Plan

budgeted in Capital Projects Fund 203-4004 Coastal Restoration.

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

AMENDMENT NO. 4 - 2021 GRANTS BUDGET - APRIL 2021

Award Description

Allocate unobligated grant funds to Capital Projects Fund 203-4004

Coastal Restoration.

Grant award received to assist in the implementation of a Return-to-

Field Program for surgery, vaccinations, deterrents, and other

supplies, as well as a kitten intake prevention program which would

include diversion or provide finders with supplies for truly abandoned

kittens.

Additional grant funds received for drainage improvements including

Ben Thomas Rd. Pond and Northwood Village/Whisperwood/Eddins

Canal Drainage Improvements budgeted in Capital Projects Fund 201-

4606 - Drainage - Parishwide.


